

No. 22-529

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ALEX CANTERO, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

John M. Masslon II  
*Counsel of Record*  
Cory L. Andrews  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
jmasslon@wlf.org

January 23, 2024

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
THIS CASE HAS FAR-REACHING EFFECTS FOR FEDERAL PREEMPTION OF STATE AND LOCAL LAWS.....	7
A. Consumers And Businesses Rely On Many Federal Express-Preemption Statutes .....	8
B. A Ruling For Plaintiffs Would Jeopardize All These Express- Preemption Provisions.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	1
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	4, 16, 17
<i>Covino v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D. Mass. 2019) .....	14
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	4
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	15
<i>Farmers’ &amp; Mechs.’ Nat’l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875).....	17
<i>First Nat’l Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri ex rel. Barrett</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924).....	17
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Kentucky</i> , 76 U.S. 353 (1869).....	16
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	19
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	9, 19
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016).....	8
<i>Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Miscevic</i> , 880 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2018).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	15
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency &amp; Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	13
<i>Magellan Tech., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 70 F.4th 622 (2d Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>McClellan v. Chipman</i> , 164 U.S. 347 (1896).....	17
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	18
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	1
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	12, 13
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	15
<i>Nationsbank of North Carolina, v. Variable Annuity Life Ins.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	4
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	19
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	15
<i>Veazie Bank v. Fenno</i> , 75 U.S. 533 (1869).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	16, 17
<b>Statutes</b>	
7 U.S.C.	
§ 136v(b).....	14
§ 4817(b).....	14
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)(B) .....	4, 6
15 U.S.C. § 78o(i)(1) .....	14
21 U.S.C.	
§ 360k(a).....	14
§ 387p(a)(2)(A).....	11
§ 1052(b).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	8, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(3) .....	10
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) .....	12
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	4
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-601 .....	5
National Bank Act, ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99 (1864).....	3
National Currency Act, ch. 56, 12 Stat. 665 (1863).....	3
<b>Regulations</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)(6) .....	5
OCC Interpretive Ltr. No. 1041 (Sept. 28, 2005) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Gretchen Jacobson et al., <i>Medicare Advantage vs. Traditional Medicare: How Do Beneficiaries' Characteristics and Experiences Differ?</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (Oct. 14, 2021) .....	10
Justin McCurry, <i>Miracle at Haneda: how cabin crew pulled off great escape from Japan plane fire</i> , The Guardian (Jan. 3, 2024) .....	13
Katherine Keisler-Starkey & Lisa N. Bunch, <i>Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2020</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Sept. 2021).....	8, 9
